



jsn

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1178 OF 2021

Pushpa D/o. Narayan Parate @ Pushpa ...Petitioner
W/o. Suresh Kitadikar

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Sushant C. Yeramwar for the Petitioner.

Mr. N.K. Rajpurohit, AGP – State – Respondent No.1.

Mr. Rajesh Datar, for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA &
R.I. CHAGLA, JJ.

DATE : 16 July 2021

ORDER :

1. It is the grievance of the Petitioner that once the Petitioner has been appointed on supernumerary post for a temporary period of 11 months or till the date of retirement whichever is earlier in view of Government Resolution dated 21st December, 2019, the Respondent No.2 could not have terminated the services of the Petitioner on the ground that the Petitioner had not submitted the caste validity certificate. It is



16-wp-1178-2021.doc

the case of the Petitioner that vide Government Resolution dated 21st December, 2019 the services of the Petitioner stands extended for the further period of 11 months and thus the Respondent No.2 could not have terminated services of the Petitioner on the said supernumerary post.

2. Learned Counsel for the Respondents seeks time to file Affidavit in Reply and to place the defense in the Affidavit. Affidavit in Reply shall be filed within two weeks with a copy to be served upon the Petitioner's Advocate simultaneously. Affidavit in Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed within one week thereafter. It is made clear that no further extension of time will be granted.

3. Place the matter for admission on 6th August, 2021.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]

[R.D. DHANUKA, J.]